

SECTION XI  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9514-9535 OF 2010**

RAM NIWAS & ORS. ETC.

...Appellants

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. TR. OKHLA DEV. AUTH. & ORS.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS**

The office report on default in the appeal above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 07.10.2013 when the following Order was passed:

“As a matter of last chance, eight weeks' time is granted to the respondents to file Statement of Case.”

It is submitted that the time granted by Hon'ble Chamber Judge has expired on 02.12.2013.

It is further submitted inspite of the last opportunity granted by Hon'ble Chamber Judge, the statement of case has not been filed by the counsel for the respondent so far, as per provisions of Sub-Rule 2 of Rule 35 of Order XV of the SCR, 1966, the extract of which are as under:

“**35(2)** : No Party to an appeal shall be entitled to be heard by the Court unless the party has previously lodged statement of case in the appeal.”

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report for directions.

Dated this the 8<sup>th</sup> day of July,2014 .

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

M/S Anuradha & Associates, Advocate

Ms. Neeru Vaid, Advocate

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**